

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Wisconsin Voters Alliance, et al.,

Case No. _____

Plaintiffs,

v.

Vice President Michael Richard Pence, et al.,

Defendants.

Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunctive Relief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Defendants, except the constitutionally-required state legislatures, are involved in post-election certification of Presidential votes and of Presidential electors or counting of their ballots to elect the President and Vice President.....	3
B. None of the Presidential Electors certified by the Governors of the Defendant States received state legislative post-election certification; their votes should not be counted by Congress and the Vice President on January 6, 2021.	7
C. Federal and state court post-election Presidential election contests and recounts preclude state legislative post-election certification of Presidential votes and Presidential electors.	8
1. The U.S. Supreme Court and Florida Supreme Court decisions in <i>Bush v. Gore</i> are examples of federal court and state court interference conflicting with a state legislature’s Article II post-election certification prerogatives.	8
2. The Defendant States have election contest or recount laws, which apply to Presidential elections.	9
3. In 2020, approximately thirty post-election lawsuits are filed in Defendants States regarding election official errors and improprieties.....	9
4. In 2020, Texas sued Pennsylvania, Michigan, Wisconsin and Georgia in the U.S. Supreme Court to adjudicate election irregularities and improprieties.....	9
D. The Defendants violate the Plaintiffs’ constitutionally-protected voting rights by certifying Presidential electors who have not received state legislative post-election certification and by counting their votes.....	10
E. This motion for preliminary injunction is filed to avoid a constitutional crisis.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The D.C. Circuit applies a four-part test for granting a preliminary injunction.....	13
II. The Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.	13
A. Federal law—3 U.S.C. §§ 5, 6, 15—and the state laws—Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-212 (B), Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-499 (B), Mich. Comp. Laws. § 168.46, Wis. Stat. § 7.70 (5) (b) and 25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3166—are constitutionally unauthorized and they violate voters’ rights to state legislative post-election certifications.....	14

1. Voter rights are guaranteed under Article II to the state legislatures’ post-election certifications of their votes and of Presidential electors.....	14
2. Article II’s imperative sentence regarding Presidential elections requires that only the votes of Presidential electors who have received state legislative post-election certification count toward election of President and Vice President.	15
3. 3 U.S.C. §§ 5, 6 and 15 fail to constitutionally guarantee state legislative post-election certifications of votes and of Presidential electors.....	16
4. Congress lacks Congressional authority to enact 3 U.S.C. §§ 5, 6 and 15 which preempt constitutionally-mandated state legislative post-election certification of Presidential votes and of Presidential electors, violating voting rights related thereto.....	18
a. The textualist argument supports that the state legislatures, not Governors must conduct post-election certification of Presidential votes and of post-election certification of Presidential electors.....	18
b. The textual argument supports that 3 U.S.C. §§ 5, 6 and 15 are unconstitutional.....	22
c. Structuralist arguments also support that 3 U.S.C. §§ 5, 6 and 15 are unconstitutional.....	26
1) The Anti-Congress Principle.....	27
2) The Anti-Governors Principle.....	28
3) The Pro-State Legislatures Principle.....	29
4) Conclusion.....	30
5. The Defendant States violate Article II by their respective constitution and their respective state laws—Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-212 (B), Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-499 (B), Mich. Comp. Laws. § 168.46, Wis. Stat. § 7.70 (5) (b) and 25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3166—by cancelling state legislatures out of post-election certifications of Presidential votes and of Presidential electors.....	31
a. The Arizona Constitution and laws do not require state legislative post-election certification of Presidential electors so their votes can be constitutionally counted by the federal Defendants—violating voters’ rights.	32
b. The Georgia Constitution and laws do not require state legislative post-election certification of Presidential electors so their votes can be constitutionally counted by the federal Defendants—violating voters’ rights.	33

c.	The Michigan Constitution and laws do not require state legislative post-election certification of Presidential electors so their votes can be constitutionally counted by the federal Defendants—violating voters’ rights.	33
d.	The Pennsylvania Constitution and laws do not require state legislative post-election certification of Presidential electors so their votes can be constitutionally counted by the federal Defendants—violating voters’ rights.	34
e.	The Wisconsin Constitution and laws do not require state legislative post-election certification of Presidential electors so their votes can be constitutionally counted by the federal Defendants—violating voters’ rights.	35
6.	The Presidential post-election court proceedings—like <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , the Texas original action and the thirty post-election lawsuits in Defendant States—are in constitutional error and unnecessarily politicize the federal and state courts.	36
III.	The Plaintiffs have standing as voters because the Defendants are violating their voting rights to state legislative post-election certifications of their votes and of Presidential electors and to only the votes of Presidential electors so certified being counted toward the election of President and Vice President.	36
IV.	The Plaintiffs are likely to suffer irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief.	42
V.	The balance of equities and the public interest tips in the Plaintiffs’ favor.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C.Cir.2014).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	41
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 589 U. S. ____ (Feb. 24, 2020)	10
<i>Arkansas Dairy Co-op Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	37
* <i>Baten v. McMaster</i> , 967 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2020)	14, 37
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	39
* <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	8, 36
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	36
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C.Cir.2009).....	13
<i>Dumonde v. U.S.</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 651 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	39
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	18
* <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	37, 38, 40
<i>Guttenberg v. Emery</i> , 26 F.Supp.3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014)	42
<i>Johnson v. FCC</i> , 829 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1869).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	39
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	18
<i>Mdevakanton Sioux Indians of Minn. v. Zinke</i> , 255 F.Supp.3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017)	42
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18
<i>Newman v. U.S. of America ex rel Frizzell</i> , 238 U.S. 537 (1915)	2, 11, 44

<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	18
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	38
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	38
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C.Cir.2011)	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	37
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	39
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	18
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C.Cir.1977).....	13
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	39
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	42, 43

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Article I.....	23, 24, 26
U.S. Constitution, Article II	passim
U.S. Constitution, Article III.....	36, 37
Georgia Constitution of 1798 (http://founding.com/founders-library/government-documents/american-state-and-local-government-documents/state-constitutions/georgia-constitution-of-1798/) (last visited: December 18, 2020).....	7, 29

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 5, 6 and 15	passim
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-212 (B).....	passim
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-672.....	9, 36
D.C. Code § 16-3501.....	2, 11, 43, 44
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-499 (B)	passim
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-521.....	9, 36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.46.....	passim
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.862.....	9, 36

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3166	passim
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3312	9, 36
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3351	9, 36
Wis. Stat. § 7.70 (5) (b)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 9.01	9, 36
